
Test Laboratory: BTL Inc.         Date: 01/14/2016 

T05_GSM 850_GSM_CH190_Right Cheek_Battery 2 

DUT: 1601C017B; 

Communication System: UID 0, Generic GSM (0); Frequency: 836.6 MHz; Duty Cycle: 1:8.30042 

Medium parameters used: f = 837 MHz; σ = 0.89 S/m; εr = 42.494; ρ = 1000 kg/m
3
  

Ambient Temperature：23.2 ℃; Liquid Temperature：22.3 ℃ 

DASY Configuration: 

• Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3932; ConvF(9.75, 9.75, 9.75); Calibrated: 01/30/2015;  

• Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 1.0, 31.0   

• Electronics: DAE4 Sn1390; Calibrated: 09/18/2015  

• Phantom: SAM Front; Type: Twin SAM; Serial: 1784  

• DASY52 52.8.8(1222); SEMCAD X 14.6.10(7331) 

 

Area Scan (9x12x1): Interpolated grid: dx=15 mm, dy=15 mm 

Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.374 W/kg 

 

Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 

Reference Value = 6.113 V/m; Power Drift = 0.07 dB 

Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.449 W/kg 

SAR(1 g) = 0.364 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.280 W/kg 

Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.382 W/kg 

  



Test Laboratory: BTL Inc.         Date: 01/14/2016 

T16_GSM 1900_GSM_CH661_Left Cheek_Battery 2_SIM 2 

DUT: 1601C017B; 

Communication System: UID 0, Generic GSM (0); Frequency: 1880 MHz; Duty Cycle: 1:8.30042 

Medium parameters used: f = 1880 MHz; σ = 1.399 S/m; εr = 39.356; ρ = 1000 kg/m
3
  

Ambient Temperature：23.4 ℃; Liquid Temperature：22.1 ℃ 

DASY Configuration: 

• Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3932; ConvF(8.23, 8.23, 8.23); Calibrated: 01/30/2015;  

• Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 1.0, 31.0   

• Electronics: DAE4 Sn1390; Calibrated: 09/18/2015  

• Phantom: SAM Right; Type: Twin SAM; Serial: 1896  

• DASY52 52.8.8(1222); SEMCAD X 14.6.10(7331) 

 

Area Scan (8x12x1): Interpolated grid: dx=15 mm, dy=15 mm 

Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.233 W/kg 

 

Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 

Reference Value = 4.198 V/m; Power Drift = 0.05 dB 

Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.298 W/kg 

SAR(1 g) = 0.201 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.126 W/kg 

Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.218 W/kg 

  



Test Laboratory: BTL Inc.         Date: 01/14/2016 

T19_WCDMA B2_RMC12.2K_CH9400_Left Cheek 

DUT: 1601C017B; 

Communication System: UID 0, UMTS-FDD(WCDMA) (0); Frequency: 1880 MHz; Duty Cycle: 1:1 

Medium parameters used: f = 1880 MHz; σ = 1.399 S/m; εr = 39.356; ρ = 1000 kg/m
3
  

Ambient Temperature：23.4 ℃; Liquid Temperature：22.1 ℃ 

DASY Configuration: 

• Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3932; ConvF(8.23, 8.23, 8.23); Calibrated: 01/30/2015;  

• Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 1.0, 31.0   

• Electronics: DAE4 Sn1390; Calibrated: 09/18/2015  

• Phantom: SAM Right; Type: Twin SAM; Serial: 1896  

• DASY52 52.8.8(1222); SEMCAD X 14.6.10(7331) 

 

Area Scan (8x12x1): Interpolated grid: dx=15 mm, dy=15 mm 

Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.484 W/kg 

 

Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 

Reference Value = 6.178 V/m; Power Drift = -0.01 dB 

Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.612 W/kg 

SAR(1 g) = 0.414 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.259 W/kg 

Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.450 W/kg 

  



Test Laboratory: BTL Inc.         Date: 02/24/2016 

T24_WCDMA B5_RMC 12.2K_CH4182_Right Cheek 

DUT: 1601C017B; 

Communication System: UID 0, UMTS-FDD(WCDMA) (0); Frequency: 836.6 MHz; Duty Cycle: 1:1 

Medium parameters used: f = 837 MHz; σ = 0.902 S/m; εr = 42.304; ρ = 1000 kg/m
3
  

Ambient Temperature：23.5 ℃; Liquid Temperature：22.2 ℃ 

DASY Configuration: 

• Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3661; ConvF(9.6, 9.6, 9.6); Calibrated: 04/24/2015;  

• Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 1.0, 31.0   

• Electronics: DAE4 Sn1390; Calibrated: 09/18/2015  

• Phantom: SAM Front; Type: Twin SAM; Serial: 1784  

• DASY52 52.8.8(1222); SEMCAD X 14.6.10(7331) 

 

Area Scan (9x12x1): Interpolated grid: dx=15 mm, dy=15 mm 

Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.444 W/kg 

 

Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 

Reference Value = 7.226 V/m; Power Drift = 0.01 dB 

Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.524 W/kg 

SAR(1 g) = 0.426 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.323 W/kg 

Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.445 W/kg 

  



Test Laboratory: BTL Inc.         Date: 01/14/2016 

T108_802.11b_CH6_Left Cheek_Battery 4 

DUT: 1601C017B; 

Communication System: UID 0, IEEE 802.11b WiFi 2.4GHz (DSSS,1Mbps) (0); Frequency: 2437 MHz; Duty 

Cycle: 1:1 

Medium parameters used: f = 2437 MHz; σ = 1.864 S/m; εr = 38.724; ρ = 1000 kg/m
3
  

Ambient Temperature：23.3 ℃; Liquid Temperature：22.2 ℃ 

DASY Configuration: 

• Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3932; ConvF(7.38, 7.38, 7.38); Calibrated: 01/30/2015;  

• Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 1.0, 31.0   

• Electronics: DAE4 Sn1390; Calibrated: 09/18/2015  

• Phantom: SAM Right; Type: Twin SAM; Serial: 1896  

• DASY52 52.8.8(1222); SEMCAD X 14.6.10(7331) 

 

Area Scan (10x15x1): Interpolated grid: dx=12 mm, dy=12 mm 

Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.497 W/kg 

 

Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 

Reference Value = 6.996 V/m; Power Drift = -0.05 dB 

Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.935 W/kg 

SAR(1 g) = 0.442 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.221 W/kg 

Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.476 W/kg 

 



Test Laboratory: BTL Inc.         Date: 01/14/2016 

T34_GSM 850_GSM_CH190_Rear Face_1.5cm_Battery 3 

DUT: 1601C017B; 

Communication System: UID 0, Generic GSM (0); Frequency: 836.6 MHz; Duty Cycle: 1:8.30042 

Medium parameters used: f = 837 MHz; σ = 0.975 S/m; εr = 54.274; ρ = 1000 kg/m
3
  

Ambient Temperature：23.5 ℃; Liquid Temperature：22.4 ℃ 

DASY Configuration: 

• Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3932; ConvF(10.19, 10.19, 10.19); Calibrated: 01/30/2015;  

• Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 1.0, 31.0   

• Electronics: DAE4 Sn1390; Calibrated: 09/18/2015  

• Phantom: SAM Front; Type: Twin SAM; Serial: 1784  

• DASY52 52.8.8(1222); SEMCAD X 14.6.10(7331) 

 

Area Scan (8x12x1): Interpolated grid: dx=15 mm, dy=15 mm 

Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.440 W/kg 

 

Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 

Reference Value = 21.32 V/m; Power Drift = -0.04 dB 

Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.501 W/kg 

SAR(1 g) = 0.416 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.324 W/kg 

Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.435 W/kg 

  



Test Laboratory: BTL Inc.         Date: 01/14/2016 

T45_GSM 850_GPRS 2TX_CH128_Rear Face_1cm_Battery 3 

DUT: 1601C017B; 

Communication System: UID 0, GPRS 2TX (0); Frequency: 824.2 MHz; Duty Cycle: 1:4.00037 

Medium parameters used (interpolated): f = 824.2 MHz; σ = 0.961 S/m; εr = 54.379; ρ = 1000 kg/m
3
  

Ambient Temperature：23.5 ℃; Liquid Temperature：22.4 ℃ 

DASY Configuration: 

• Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3932; ConvF(10.19, 10.19, 10.19); Calibrated: 01/30/2015;  

• Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 1.0, 31.0   

• Electronics: DAE4 Sn1390; Calibrated: 09/18/2015  

• Phantom: SAM Front; Type: Twin SAM; Serial: 1784  

• DASY52 52.8.8(1222); SEMCAD X 14.6.10(7331) 

 

Area Scan (8x12x1): Interpolated grid: dx=15 mm, dy=15 mm 

Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.928 W/kg 

 

Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 

Reference Value = 30.37 V/m; Power Drift = -0.01 dB 

Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.04 W/kg 

SAR(1 g) = 0.873 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.681 W/kg 

Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.917 W/kg 

  



Test Laboratory: BTL Inc.         Date: 01/15/2016 

T50_GSM 1900_GSM_CH661_Rear Face_1.5cm 

DUT: 1601C017B; 

Communication System: UID 0, Generic GSM (0); Frequency: 1880 MHz; Duty Cycle: 1:8.30042 

Medium parameters used: f = 1880 MHz; σ = 1.516 S/m; εr = 52.816; ρ = 1000 kg/m
3
  

Ambient Temperature：23.3 ℃; Liquid Temperature：22.2 ℃ 

DASY Configuration: 

• Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3932; ConvF(7.86, 7.86, 7.86); Calibrated: 01/30/2015;  

• Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 1.0, 31.0   

• Electronics: DAE4 Sn1390; Calibrated: 09/18/2015  

• Phantom: SAM Right; Type: Twin SAM; Serial: 1896  

• DASY52 52.8.8(1222); SEMCAD X 14.6.10(7331) 

 

Area Scan (8x12x1): Interpolated grid: dx=15 mm, dy=15 mm 

Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.332 W/kg 

 

Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 

Reference Value = 5.810 V/m; Power Drift = 0.05 dB 

Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.491 W/kg 

SAR(1 g) = 0.320 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.197 W/kg 

Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.348 W/kg 

  



Test Laboratory: BTL Inc.         Date: 01/15/2016 

T64_GSM 1900_GPRS 2TX_CH512_Bottom Side_1cm_Battery 2 

DUT: 1601C017B; 

Communication System: UID 0, GPRS 2TX (0); Frequency: 1850.2 MHz; Duty Cycle: 1:4.00037 

Medium parameters used (interpolated): f = 1850.2 MHz; σ = 1.476 S/m; εr = 52.945; ρ = 1000 kg/m
3
  

Ambient Temperature：23.3 ℃; Liquid Temperature：22.2 ℃ 

DASY Configuration: 

• Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3932; ConvF(7.86, 7.86, 7.86); Calibrated: 01/30/2015;  

• Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 1.0, 31.0   

• Electronics: DAE4 Sn1390; Calibrated: 09/18/2015  

• Phantom: SAM Right; Type: Twin SAM; Serial: 1896  

• DASY52 52.8.8(1222); SEMCAD X 14.6.10(7331) 

 

Area Scan (4x8x1): Interpolated grid: dx=15 mm, dy=15 mm 

Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 1.28 W/kg 

 

Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 

Reference Value = 28.77 V/m; Power Drift = -0.09 dB 

Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.72 W/kg 

SAR(1 g) = 1.08 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.612 W/kg 

Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 1.20 W/kg 

  



Test Laboratory: BTL Inc.         Date: 01/15/2016 

T73_WCDMA B2_RMC 12.2K_CH9400_Rear Face_1.5cm_Battery 4 

DUT: 1601C017B; 

Communication System: UID 0, UMTS-FDD(WCDMA) (0); Frequency: 1880 MHz; Duty Cycle: 1:1 

Medium parameters used: f = 1880 MHz; σ = 1.516 S/m; εr = 52.816; ρ = 1000 kg/m
3
  

Ambient Temperature：23.3 ℃; Liquid Temperature：22.2 ℃ 

DASY Configuration: 

• Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3932; ConvF(7.86, 7.86, 7.86); Calibrated: 01/30/2015;  

• Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 1.0, 31.0   

• Electronics: DAE4 Sn1390; Calibrated: 09/18/2015  

• Phantom: SAM Right; Type: Twin SAM; Serial: 1896  

• DASY52 52.8.8(1222); SEMCAD X 14.6.10(7331) 

 

Area Scan (8x12x1): Interpolated grid: dx=15 mm, dy=15 mm 

Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.686 W/kg 

 

Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 

Reference Value = 9.444 V/m; Power Drift = 0.03 dB 

Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.976 W/kg 

SAR(1 g) = 0.641 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.391 W/kg 

Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.699 W/kg 

  



Test Laboratory: BTL Inc.         Date: 01/15/2016 

T83_WCDMA B2_RMC 12.2K_CH9262_Rear Face_1cm_Battery 2 

DUT: 1601C017B; 

Communication System: UID 0, UMTS-FDD(WCDMA) (0); Frequency: 1852.4 MHz; Duty Cycle: 1:1 

Medium parameters used (interpolated): f = 1852.4 MHz; σ = 1.478 S/m; εr = 52.936; ρ = 1000 kg/m
3
  

Ambient Temperature：23.3 ℃; Liquid Temperature：22.2 ℃ 

DASY Configuration: 

• Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3932; ConvF(7.86, 7.86, 7.86); Calibrated: 01/30/2015;  

• Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 1.0, 31.0   

• Electronics: DAE4 Sn1390; Calibrated: 09/18/2015  

• Phantom: SAM Right; Type: Twin SAM; Serial: 1896  

• DASY52 52.8.8(1222); SEMCAD X 14.6.10(7331) 

 

Area Scan (8x12x1): Interpolated grid: dx=15 mm, dy=15 mm 

Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 1.49 W/kg 

 

Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 

Reference Value = 11.82 V/m; Power Drift = 0.04 dB 

Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 2.14 W/kg 

SAR(1 g) = 1.38 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.805 W/kg 

Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 1.50 W/kg 

  



Test Laboratory: BTL Inc.         Date: 02/25/2016 

T88_WCDMA B5_RMC 12.2K_CH4182_Rear Face_1.5cm 

DUT: 1601C017B; 

Communication System: UID 0, UMTS-FDD(WCDMA) (0); Frequency: 836.6 MHz; Duty Cycle: 1:1 

Medium parameters used: f = 837 MHz; σ = 0.993 S/m; εr = 55.268; ρ = 1000 kg/m
3
  

Ambient Temperature：23.3 ℃; Liquid Temperature：22.1 ℃ 

DASY Configuration: 

• Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3661; ConvF(9.68, 9.68, 9.68); Calibrated: 04/24/2015;  

• Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 1.0, 31.0   

• Electronics: DAE4 Sn1390; Calibrated: 09/18/2015  

• Phantom: SAM Right; Type: Twin SAM; Serial: 1896  

• DASY52 52.8.8(1222); SEMCAD X 14.6.10(7331) 

 

Area Scan (8x12x1): Interpolated grid: dx=15 mm, dy=15 mm 

Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.708 W/kg 

 

Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 

Reference Value = 27.12 V/m; Power Drift = -0.02 dB 

Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.837 W/kg 

SAR(1 g) = 0.675 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.514 W/kg 

Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.708 W/kg 

  



Test Laboratory: BTL Inc.         Date: 02/25/2016 

T98_WCDMA B5_RMC 12.2K_CH4233_Rear Face_1cm 

DUT: 1601C017B; 

Communication System: UID 0, UMTS-FDD(WCDMA) (0); Frequency: 846.6 MHz; Duty Cycle: 1:1 

Medium parameters used: f = 847 MHz; σ = 1.003 S/m; εr = 55.153; ρ = 1000 kg/m
3
  

Ambient Temperature：23.3 ℃; Liquid Temperature：22.1 ℃ 

DASY Configuration: 

• Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3661; ConvF(9.68, 9.68, 9.68); Calibrated: 04/24/2015;  

• Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 1.0, 31.0   

• Electronics: DAE4 Sn1390; Calibrated: 09/18/2015  

• Phantom: SAM Right; Type: Twin SAM; Serial: 1896  

• DASY52 52.8.8(1222); SEMCAD X 14.6.10(7331) 

 

Area Scan (8x12x1): Interpolated grid: dx=15 mm, dy=15 mm 

Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.856 W/kg 

 

Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 

Reference Value = 28.63 V/m; Power Drift = -0.06 dB 

Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.00 W/kg 

SAR(1 g) = 0.811 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.618 W/kg 

Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.852 W/kg 

  



Test Laboratory: BTL Inc.         Date: 01/15/2016 

T110_802.11b_CH6_Rear Face_1.5cm 

DUT: 1601C017B; 

Communication System: UID 0, IEEE 802.11b WiFi 2.4GHz (DSSS,1Mbps) (0); Frequency: 2437 MHz; Duty 

Cycle: 1:1 

Medium parameters used: f = 2437 MHz; σ = 2.021 S/m; εr = 51.275; ρ = 1000 kg/m
3
  

Ambient Temperature：23.3 ℃; Liquid Temperature：22.4 ℃ 

DASY Configuration: 

• Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3932; ConvF(7.6, 7.6, 7.6); Calibrated: 01/30/2015;  

• Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 1.0, 31.0   

• Electronics: DAE4 Sn1390; Calibrated: 09/18/2015  

• Phantom: SAM Right; Type: Twin SAM; Serial: 1896  

• DASY52 52.8.8(1222); SEMCAD X 14.6.10(7331) 

 

Area Scan (10x15x1): Interpolated grid: dx=12 mm, dy=12 mm 

Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.0711 W/kg 

 

Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 

Reference Value = 4.246 V/m; Power Drift = -0.01 dB 

Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.102 W/kg 

SAR(1 g) = 0.057 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.031 W/kg 

Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.0620 W/kg 

  



Test Laboratory: BTL Inc.         Date: 01/15/2016 

T115_802.11b_CH6_Rear Face_1cm 

DUT: 1601C017B; 

Communication System: UID 0, IEEE 802.11b WiFi 2.4GHz (DSSS,1Mbps) (0); Frequency: 2437 MHz; Duty 

Cycle: 1:1 

Medium parameters used: f = 2437 MHz; σ = 2.021 S/m; εr = 51.275; ρ = 1000 kg/m
3
  

Ambient Temperature：23.3 ℃; Liquid Temperature：22.4 ℃ 

DASY Configuration: 

• Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3932; ConvF(7.6, 7.6, 7.6); Calibrated: 01/30/2015;  

• Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 1.0, 31.0   

• Electronics: DAE4 Sn1390; Calibrated: 09/18/2015  

• Phantom: SAM Right; Type: Twin SAM; Serial: 1896  

• DASY52 52.8.8(1222); SEMCAD X 14.6.10(7331) 

 

Area Scan (10x15x1): Interpolated grid: dx=12 mm, dy=12 mm 

Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.165 W/kg 

 

Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 

Reference Value = 5.581 V/m; Power Drift = -0.07 dB 

Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.254 W/kg 

SAR(1 g) = 0.136 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.071 W/kg 

Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.148 W/kg 
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